involved, see “Risk Factor No. 52 – Our ability to pay dividends in the future may be affected by any material
adverse effect on our future earnings, financial condition or cash flows” on page 64 of this Letter of Offer.

148

SECTION V – FINANCIAL INFORMATION

RESTATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

S. No.  Details  Page Number
1 Restated Consolidated Financial Statements as at and for the years ended March

31, 2023, March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021.
149

2 Consolidated Accounting Ratios   209
3 Consolidated Statement of Capitalisation 214

(The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank)

149

150

151

152

153

154

155

156

157

158

159

160

161

162

163

164

165

166

167

168

169

170

171

172

173

174

175

176

177

178

179

180

181

182

183

184

185

186

187

188

189

190

191

192

193

194

195

196

197

198

199

200

201

202

203

204

205

206

207

208

209

210

211

212

213

214

CAPITALISATION STATEMENT

The following table sets forth our capitalization statement and the same has been adjusted for the Issue:

(₹ in Lakhs)
Particulars Pre-Issue as at

March 31, 2023
As adjusted
for the Issue

Total Borrowings
Current borrowings (A) 2,200 2,200
Non-current borrowings (including current maturity) (B)* 1,05,159 1,05,159
Total Borrowings (C) = (A+B) 1,07,359 1,07,359

Total Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Equity Share Capital (D) 75,072 98,072
Reserves and Surplus (E)  (22,710) (22,710)
Total Equity attributable to owners of the parent (F) = (D+E) 52,362 75,362
Non-Current Borrowings/Total Equity attributable to owners of the
parent (B)/(F)

200.83% 139.54%

Total Borrowings/ attributable to owners of the parent (C)/(F) 205.03% 142.46%
* These terms shall carry the meaning as per Schedule III of the Companies Act, 2013 (as amended).
Certified by the Independent Chartered Accountant, M/s. Piyush Kothari & Associates, pursuant to its certificate dated
August 10, 2023.

215

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS

You should read the following discussion of our financial condition and results of operations as of and for the
Financial Year ended March 31, 2023 together with our Restated Financial Information as of and for the Fiscals
2023, 2022 and 2021 all prepared in accordance with the Companies Act and Ind AS and restated in accordance
with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, including the schedules, annexures and notes thereto and the reports thereon,
included in the section titled “Financial Information” on page 148. Unless otherwise stated, the financial